RESOLUTION #55-2023
AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT
FY 2022 STATE AID RECONSTRUCTION OF WINCHESTER AVENUE

WHEREAS, on January 5, 2023 the Board of Commissioners of the City of Margate City, in the County of
Atlantic, State of New Jersey approved Resolution #14-2023 authorizing the receipt of bids for FY 2022 State
Aid Reconstruction of Winchester Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk did duly advertise the receipt of said bids for FY 2022 State Aid Reconstruction
of Winchester Avenue in the Press of Atlantic City on January 12, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Ed Dennis, City Engineer, submitted a letter dated January 30, 2023, recommending the bids be
rejected for FY 2022 State Aid Reconstruction of Winchester Avenue as bids exceeded the engineer’s estimate.

WHEREAS, the City Clerk did duly advertise the receipt of said bids for FY 2022 State Aid Reconstruction

of Winchester Avenue in the Press of Atlantic City on January 26, 2023; and

WHEREAS, in connection therewith five (5) bids were received by the City Clerk and the City Engineer
of the City of Margate City on February 9, 2023:

1. L. Feriozzi Concrete Company, 3010 Sunset Avenue, Atlantic City, NJ 08401 §722,745.25
2. South State, Inc., P.O. Box 68, Bridgeton, NJ 08302 §$799.246.00
3. Perna Finnigan, Inc., 1921 East Sherman Ave., Vineland, NJ 08361 $817.,507.50
4. Think Pavers Hardscaping, LLC, 125 Kings Highway, Mt. Royal, NJ 08061 $911,586.00
6. Charles Marandino, LLC, P.O. Box 20, Milmay, N.J. 08340 $853,849.75
;and

WHEREAS, Ed Dennis, City Engineer, submitted a letter of recommendation dated February 9, 2023 that
the contract be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder L. Feriozzi Concrete Company, 3010 Sunset Avenue,
Atlantic City, NJ 08401 as per their bid proposal in an amount of $722,745.25; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified to the City Commissioners that there are adequate funds
not to exceed $722,745.25 available in account Ordinance 03-2022 C-04-535-988-902 $513,245.25 and
Ordinance 04-2022 C-06-55-915-9025%5209,500.00 for the purpose of awarding of this contract,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Margate City,
County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey that it does hereby award a contract to L. Feriozzi Concrete Company,
3010 Sunset Avenue, Atlantic City, NJ 08401, as per their bid proposal for FY 2022 State Aid Reconstruction
of Winchester Avenue in an amount not to exceed $722,745.25, and that the award of contract be advertised
according to law one time in the Press of Atlantic City newspaper.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of contract is conditioned upon the delivery and execution
thereof within ten (10) days from the date of the resolution accompanied by such appropriate insurance
certificate, affirmative action certificate and performance bond as may be required by the specifications.

BE IT RESOLVED that the certified copy of this resolution be forwarded to the following:
1. Edward Dennis, City Engineer, Remington & Vernick Engineers
2. Lisa McLaughlin, Chief Financial Officer
3. L. Feriozzi Concrete Company, 3010 Sunset Avenue, Atlantic City, NJ 08401



ROLL CALL-

NAME MOTION SECOND YES NO ABSTAINED ABSENT
Becker
Amodeo X X
Blumberg X X
DATE: February 16, 2023
CERTIFICATION

[, Johanna Casey, Clerk of Margate City, Atlantic County, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy
of a resolution adopted by thee Commissioners of the City of Margate City at a meeting of said Commission held on
February 16, 2023 and said resolution was adopted by rmt less than a two-thirds vote of the members of the Commission.

/
BB i (ﬂa/ /

Johanna Casey

t/




