RESOLUTIO N #228-2023
AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #4 (DECREASE)
2022 ROAD PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the City of Margate City, County of Atlantic, State
of New Jersey authorized Resolution #55-2023, February 16, 2023, awarding a contract to L.
Feriozzi Concrete Company, 3010 Sunset Avenue, Atlantic City, NJ 08401 as per their proposal
for 2022 Road Program in an amount of $722,745.25; and

WHEREAS, Ed Dennis, City Engineer, prepared a letter dated April 27, 2023 regarding an
increase in Change Order #1 that relates to water service feeds to 120 S. Jefferson and 9504
Atlantic Avenues in the amount of $41,385.70 resulting in an increase of $41,385.70 and a new
contract total of $764,130.95; and

WHEREAS, Ed Dennis, City Engineer, prepared a letter dated May 24, 2023 regarding an
increase in Change Order #2 for Wall of Fame footing in the amount of $10,380.00 and Fire
Department concrete driveway in the amount of $47,280.00, resulting in an increase of $57,660.00
and a new contract total of $821,790.95; and

WHEREAS, Ed Dennis, City Engineer, prepared a letter dated June 8, 2023 regarding an increase
in Change Order #3 for additional water main connections in the amount of $8,976.00, resulting
in a new contract total of $830,766.95; and

WHEREAS, Ed Dennis, City Engineer, prepared a letter dated September 20, 2023 regarding a
decrease in Change Order #4 for final as-built quantities in the amount of ($95,580.94), resulting
in a new contract total of $735,186.01.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the City of
Margate City, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey does hereby approve Change Order

#4 (Decrease) in the amount $($95,580.94) to the contract with L. Feriozzi Concrete Company,
3010 Sunset Avenue, Atlantic City, NJ 08401 to the new contract amount $735,186.01.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be forwarded to the
following:

1. Lisa McLaughlin, Chief Financial Officer
2. Ed Dennis, City Engineer
3. L. Feriozzi Concrete Company, 3010 Sunset Avenue, Atlantic City, NJ 08401

ROLL:CALL:
NAME MOTION SECOND YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT
Collins X X
Blumberg X
Horn X X

DATE: October 19, 2023

CERTIFICATION
I, Johanna Casey, Clerk of Margate City, Atlantic County, do hereby certify the foregoing
to be a true and correct copy ot a resolution adopted by the Commissioners of the City of Margate City at
a meeting of said Commission held on October 19, 2023 and said resolution was adopted by not less than
a two-thirds vote of the members of the Commission.

Jghanna Casey,




